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Term Description 
Companies Act, 1956  Companies Act, 1956, along with the relevant rules made 

thereunder  
Companies Act, 2013  Companies Act, 2013, along with the relevant rules made 

thereunder  
COVID-19  Coronavirus disease 2019, a respiratory illness caused by the Novel 

Coronavirus and a public health emergency of international concern 
as declared by the World Health Organization on January 30, 2020 
and a pandemic on March 11, 2020  

CSR Corporate Social Responsibility 
CST Central Sales Tax 
Depositories  NSDL and CDSL  
Depositories Act  Depositories Act, 1996  
DIN  Director Identification Number  
DPIIT  Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade, Ministry 

of Commerce and Industry, Government of India (earlier known as 
the Department of Industrial Policy and Promotion)  

DP ID  Depository Participant Identification  
DP/ Depository Participant  Depository participant as defined under the Depositories Act  
EBITDA  EBITDA is calculated as profit for the year/ period, plus total tax 

expenses, exceptional items, finance costs and depreciation and 
amortization expenses, less other income  

EGM  Extraordinary General Meeting  
EPS  Earnings Per Share  
ERP Software Enterprise Resource Planning Software 
ESOP Employee Stock Option Scheme 
ESPS Employee Stock Purchase Scheme  
EU European Union 
FC-GPR  Foreign Currency-Gross Provisional Return  
FCNR Foreign Currency Non-Resident Accounts 
FCPA  U.S. Foreign Corrupt Practices Act  
FDI  Foreign direct investment  
FDI Policy  Consolidated Foreign Direct Investment Policy notified by the DPIIT 

through notification dated October 15, 2020 effective from October 
15, 2020  

FEMA  Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999, read with rules and 
regulations thereunder  

FEMA Non-debt Instruments 
Rules  

Foreign Exchange Management (Non-debt Instruments) Rules, 2019  

Financial Year/ Fiscal/ FY  Unless stated otherwise, the period of 12 months ending March 31 
of that particular year  

FPI(s)  Foreign portfolio investors as defined under the SEBI FPI Regulations  
FVCI(s)  Foreign venture capital investors as defined and registered under 

the SEBI FVCI Regulations  
GAAP  Generally Accepted Accounting Principles  
GAAR  General Anti Avoidance Rules  
GDP  Gross domestic product  
Gazette  Gazette of India  
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Term Description 
Total Borrowings  Non-current borrowings including current maturities of non-current 

borrowings  
UAE United Arab Emirates 

UIDAI  Unique Identification Authority of India  
U.S./USA/United States  United States of America, its territories and possessions, any State 

of the United States, and the District of Columbia  
USD/US$  United States Dollars  
U.S. Securities Act  U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended  
VAT Value Added Tax 
VCFs  Venture Capital Funds as defined in and registered with SEBI under 

the SEBI VCF Regulations  
WHO  World Health Organization  
YoY  Year over year 
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The land use of our Piplej Unit is not industrial. The said land has been leased to our Company for 
99 years by Mr. Vedprakash Chiripal, Mr. Brijmohan D Chiripal, Mr. Jyotiprasad D Chiripal and 
Jaiprakash Chiripal. Before the said lease in favour of our Company, impact fee was deposited 
under the provisions of the Gujarat Regularization of Unauthorized Development, 2011 to 
regularize the industrial usage of the said land and construction thereon. Even though the owner 
of the said land were above mentioned persons, the impact fee was deposited by our Group 
Company, Chiripal Industries Limited. Till date, we have not faced any issue due to the fee 
submission by Chiripal Industrial Limited; however, we cannot assure you of any future 
proceedings in relation thereto. Any adverse action under such proceedings may involve 
revocation of regularization under the Gujarat Regularization of Unauthorized Development, 
2011, which may lead to shut down of our Piplej Unit, which in turn could adversely affect our 
business, results of operations and financial condition. 
 

11. Our Company had allotted some Equity Shares to our Promoters before receipt of entire amount 
of share application money.  

 
Our Company in past had allotted its Equity Shares to our Promoters from time to time. On July 
27, 2015, our Company had allotted 17,60,000 Equity Shares to Chiripal Exim LLP and 17,60,000 
Equity Shares to Devkinandan Corporation LLP respectively. The share application money for said 
allotments was received by our Company in three tranches and the last tranche of said share 
application money was received by our Company on August 20, 2015 from Chiripal Exim LLP and 
Devkinandan Corporation LLP. Accordingly, our Company had allotted the entire 17,60,000 Equity 
Shares to Chiripal Exim LLP and 17,60,000 Equity Shares to Devkinandan Corporation LLP before 
receiving entire amount of share application money. In terms of Companies Act, a company 
cannot allot its shares to any allottee before receiving entire amount of share application money. 
Thus, this act of our Company may lead to adverse consequences as per the applicable provisions 
of the Companies Act read with relevant rules made thereunder and resultantly penalties can be 
imposed on our Company and its officers by the adjudicating authorities. 
 

12. There have been certain inadvertent inaccuracies, delays and non-compliances with respect to 
certain regulatory filings and corporate actions taken by our Company. Consequently, we may 
be subject to regulatory actions and penalties for any past or future non-compliance and our 
business and financial condition may be adversely affected.  

 
In the past, there have been certain instances of delay in filing of statutory forms as per the 
reporting requirements under the Companies Act with RoC, which have been subsequently filed 
by payment of an additional fee as specified by RoC by our Company. Further, there have been 
instances of erroneous filings of statutory forms with RoC as per the reporting requirements laid 
down under the Companies Act by our Company. For instance: (i) delay in filing of Form DIR 12 for 
appointment of one of our Directors, Mr. Brijmohan D Chiripal, as an additional Director and filing 
of Form DIR-12 for cessation of directorship of our erstwhile Director, Ms. Pooja Shah, (ii) delay in 
filing form CHG 1 for creation of floating charge on book debts and movable property of our 
Company, (iii) Form PAS-3 wrongly filed showing allotment of 80,20,000 Equity Shares instead of 
actual allotment of 50,00,000 Equity Shares on rights issue basis, however, a revised Form PAS-3 
showing actual allotment of 50,00,000 Equity Shares was filed later in place of earlier Form PAS-3.  
 
No show cause notice in respect to the above has been received by our Company till date, no 
penalty or fine has been imposed by any regulatory authority in respect to the same. We cannot 
assure you that such inaccuracies, delays and non-compliances will not happen in the future and 
that our Company will not be subject to any action, including monetary penalties by statutory 
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Shares could be adversely affected. 
 

20. We derive a significant portion of our revenue from sales to our top 10 customers. Any failure to 
maintain relationships with such customers could adversely affect our revenue and financial 
condition. 

 
We have a large network of customers situated inside and outside India. Our top 10 customers 
account for a substantial portion of our sales, and consequently our revenue, and we expect that 
such key customers will continue to represent a substantial portion of our revenue from sale of 
products in the foreseeable future. Our total sales to our top 10 customers are 62.34% for the 
period ended September 30, 2021, 49.91% for Fiscal 2021, 47.13% for Fiscal 2020 and 47.03% for 
Fiscal 2019. Further, sales to our single largest customer represented 10.54% for Fiscal 2021. Our 
customers often undertake vendor rationalisation to reduce costs related to procurement from 
multiple vendors. Since we are largely dependent on certain key customers for a significant 
portion of our sales, the loss of any one of our key customers or a significant reduction in demand 
from such customers could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, 
results of operations and future prospects. We have not entered into formal arrangements or 
contracts with our customers to purchase the products from us. We work on purchase order basis 
with our customers based on their demand. Since we have no formal arrangements with our 
customers, they are not contractually obligated to purchase minimum quantity of products from 
us and may choose to purchase the products from our competitors. We cannot assure you that 
we will be able to continue to retain these customers on terms that are commercially acceptable 
to us, or at all. 

 
21. Our Promoters and Directors are also interested as a shareholder or director or partner in Group 

Companies, corporate Promoters and entities in Promoter Group that are engaged in the 
business similar to our Company. In addition, our Group Companies, corporate Promoters and 
entities in Promoter Group are engaged in the business similar to our Company. This may lead 
to conflict of interest of our Group Companies, corporate Promoters and entities in Promoter 
Group with our Company. 
   
The predominant business activity of our Company is manufacturing of terry towels and toweling 
products. Apart from manufacturing terry towels and toweling products, our Company is also 
engaged in the business of manufacturing and selling cotton yarn and woven fabric cloth. Our 
Promoters and Directors are interested as a shareholder or director or partner in Group 
Companies, corporate Promoters and entities in Promoter Group. The object clause or 
constitutional documents of our Group Companies, corporate Promoters and entities in Promoter 
Group, permits them to undertake similar business to that of business of our Company. 
Accordingly, certain corporate Promoters, Group Companies and entities in Promoter Group of 
the Company are engaged or may be engaged in the business of manufacturing and/or selling 
cotton yarn and/or fabric cloth which is or may be in conflict of interest with the business of our 
Company. This may lead to loss of profit/revenue of our Company and could adversely impact our 
business and results of operations. However, none of the Group Companies, corporate Promoters 
and entities in Promoter Group is engaged in the business of manufacturing and/or selling terry 
towels and toweling products. We have also obtained an affidavit from Mr. Brijmohan D Chiripal 
(our Managing Director) confirming that none of the Group Companies, corporate Promoters and 
entities in Promoter Group is engaged in the business of manufacturing and/or selling terry towels 
and toweling. But there can be no assurance that the Group Companies, corporate Promoters and 
entities in Promoter Group will not start a similar line of business or will not compete with our 
existing business or any future business that we may undertake or that their interests will not 
conflict with ours. Any such present and future conflicts could have a material adverse effect on 
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or lease of tangible or intangible property, or provision of services, or lending or borrowing money, 
or any other transaction having a bearing on the profits, income, losses or assets of such 
enterprises. Further, two enterprises shall be treated as associated enterprises if any of the criteria 
as enumerated in Section 92A of the Income Tax Act, 1961 is being satisfied. Our vendors and 
buyers are situated both in India and outside India and it may be possible that we get into 
international transactions with them. In such a process, we may suffer unanticipated tax liabilities 
which cannot be predicted by us at the moment. 

 
Further, a draft of the Personal Data Protection Bill, 2019 has been introduced before the Lok 
Sabha on December 11, 2019, which is currently being referred to a standing committee by the 
Parliament. We may incur increased costs and other burdens relating to compliance with such 
new requirements, which may also require significant management time and other resources, and 
any failure to comply may adversely affect our business, results of operations and prospects. 
Uncertainty in the applicability, interpretation, or implementation of any amendment to, or 
change in, governing law, regulation, or policy, including by reason of an absence, or a limited 
body, of administrative or judicial precedent may be time consuming as well as costly for us to 
resolve and may impact the viability of our current businesses or restrict our ability to grow our 
businesses in the future. 

 
The Supreme Court of India has in its decision clarified the components of basic wages which need 
to be considered by companies while making provident fund payments, which resulted in an 
increase in the provident fund payments to be made by companies. Further, in order to rationalize 
and reform all labour laws in India, the Indian Government has notified four labour codes which 
are yet to come into force as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. We may incur 
increased costs and other burdens relating to compliance with such new requirements, which may 
also require significant management time and other resources, and any failure to comply may 
adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash flows and prospects. 

 
In addition, we are subject to tax related inquiries and claims. We may be particularly affected by 
claims from tax authorities on account of income tax assessment and GST that combined taxes 
and levies by the central and state governments into one unified rate of interest with effect from 
July 1, 2017.  

 
Further, the Government of India had announced the union budget for Financial Year 2022 and 
the Finance Act, 2021 received assent from the President of India on March 28, 2021 and was 
made effective from April 1, 2021. In addition, unfavourable changes in or interpretations of 
existing, or the promulgation of new laws, rules and regulations including foreign investment laws 
governing our business, operations and group structure could result in us being deemed to be in 
contravention of such laws or may require us to apply for additional approvals. We may incur 
increased costs relating to compliance with such new requirements, which may also require 
management time and other resources, and any failure to comply may adversely affect our 
business, results of operations and prospects. Uncertainty in the applicability, interpretation, or 
implementation of any amendment to, or change in, governing law, regulation, or policy, including 
by reason of an absence, or a limited body, of administrative or judicial precedent may be time 
consuming as well as costly for us to resolve and may affect the viability of our current business 
or restrict our ability to grow our business in the future.  

 
We cannot predict whether any new laws or regulations impacting our services will be enacted, 
what the nature and impact of the specific terms of any such laws or regulations will be or 
whether, if at all, any laws or regulations would have an adverse effect on our business. 
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our regulatory approvals, which may require our manufacturing facilities to cease, or limit, 
production until the disputes concerning such approvals are resolved. As regulatory approvals are 
site specific, we may be unable to transfer manufacturing activities to another location 
immediately. Catastrophic events may also destroy any inventory located in our facilities. The 
occurrence of such an event could materially and adversely affect our business. 

 
46. Our Company's manufacturing activities are labour intensive and depend on availability of 

skilled and unskilled labourers in large numbers. In case of unavailability of such labourers and 
/ or inability to retain such personnel, our business operations could be affected.  

 
Our Company has employed 2037 employees all of whom are on our payrolls. The above includes 
employees in the top and middle management and also employees who are part of processing 
unit and office staff. Our operations and performance are labour intensive and depends on our 
ability to identify, attract and retain both skilled and unskilled labour. Textile industry, to some 
extent, requires different skills than that for other fabric processing. In case such labour is 
unavailable or we are unable to identify and retain such labourers, our business could be adversely 
affected. In order to retain flexibility and control costs, we also appoint independent contractors 
who in turn engage on-site contract labour for performing certain of our ancillary operations. Any 
failure to hire the appropriate contract labour may impact the operations, production and 
revenue. 

 
47. We appoint contract labour for carrying out certain of our ancillary operations and we may be 

held responsible for paying the wages of such workers, if the independent contractors through 
whom such workers are hired default on their obligations, and such obligations could have an 
adverse effect on our results of operations, cash flows and financial condition.  

 
In order to retain flexibility and control costs, we appoint independent contractors who in turn 
engage on-site contract labour for performing certain of our ancillary operations. The numbers of 
contract labourers vary from time to time based on the nature and extent of work contracted to 
independent contractors. Although we do not engage these labourers directly, we may be held 
responsible for any wage payments to be made to such labourers in the event of default by such 
independent contractors. All contract labourers engaged at our manufacturing facilities are 
assured minimum wages that are fixed by the state government from time to time. Any upward 
revision of wages that may be required by the state government to be paid to such contract 
labourers, or offer of permanent employment or the unavailability of the required number of 
contract labourers, may adversely affect the business and future results of our operations. 
Further, in the event of any non-compliance by contractors with statutory requirements, legal 
proceedings may be initiated against us. While the Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act, 
1970 does not require us to retain contract labourers as our employees, the Indian courts on a 
case-by-case basis have directed employers in the past to absorb contract labourers as employees. 
Thus, any such order from a regulatory body or court may have an adverse effect on our business, 
results of operations and financial condition. 
 

48. We rely on contract manufacturers to get finished towels / woven fabric manufactured for 
further processing in our unit. Any failure by or loss of contract manufacturers could result in 
delays and increased costs, which may adversely affect our business.  

 
To meet the demand in the market, we get finished towels / woven fabric manufactured on 
outsourced basis which further undergoes CSP (Cutting, Stitching, Packing) process at our unit. 
We depend on these contract manufactures to allocate to us a portion of their manufacturing 
capacity sufficient to meet our needs, to produce products of acceptable quality and at acceptable 
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Nandan Terry Limited  
(Formerly known as Nandan Terry Private Limited) 
CIN: U17291MH2015PLC261384 
Annexure - I - Restated Assets and Liabilities              
(All amounts are rupees in lakhs unless otherwise stated) 

 
Particulars 

Note 
No. 

As at 
September 
30, 2021 

Rs. in Lakhs 

As at March 
31, 2021 

 
Rs. in Lakhs 

As at March 
31, 2020 

 
Rs. in Lakhs 

As at March 
31, 2019 

 
Rs. in Lakhs 

A  ASSETS      
 1 Non-current assets      
  (a) Property, Plant and Equipment 4 41,528.76 41,649.03 44,124.39 46,475.88 
  (b) Capital work-in-progress 5 228.59 115.83 - - 
  (c) Intangible assets 6 101.05 89.00 82.33 49.43 
  (d) Financial Assets      
  (i) Investments 7 410.10 188.70 89.70 322.20 
  (ii)  Others 8 560.47 317.74 187.18 199.10 
  (e) Deferred tax assets (net) 9 - - 348.79 591.07 
  (f) Other non-current assets 10 762.80 977.13 1,021.26 311.90 
  Total Non - Current Assets  43,591.77 43,337.43 45,853.65 47,949.57 
 2 Current assets      
  (a) Inventories 11 8,782.54 7,340.40 6,296.01 7,732.99 
  (b) Financial Assets      
  (i) Trade receivables 12 14,858.21 10,185.63 8,577.25 6,982.38 
  (ii) Cash and cash equivalents 13 232.29 2,076.26 397.95 42.86 
  (iii) Other Financial assets 8 13.03 13.03 0.34 0.34 
  (c) Current Tax Assets (Net) 14 48.60 22.14 5.41 8.27 
  (d) Other current assets 10 5,937.44 4,994.92 4,398.23 3,067.49 
  Total Current Assets  29,872.11 24,632.38 19,675.19 17,834.33 
  Total Assets (1+2)  73,463.88 67,969.81 65,528.84 65,783.90 
B  EQUITY AND LIABILITIES      
 1 Equity      
  (a) Share capital 15 4,576.24 1,525.41 1,525.41 1,525.41 
  (b) Other Equity 16 10,332.37 10,169.23 7,764.62 7,848.00 
  Total equity  14,908.61 11,694.64 9,290.03 9,373.41 
  LIABILITIES      
 2 Non-current liabilities      
  (a) Financial Liabilities      
  (i)  Borrowings 17 39,537.37 42,405.15 41,233.96 41,476.07 
  (ii) Other financial liabilities 18    974.37 
  (b) Provisions 19 127.59 99.79 69.25 35.21 
  (c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 20 1,576.61 481.21 - - 
  Total Non - Current Liabilities  41,241.57 42,986.15 41,303.21 42,485.65 
 3 Current liabilities      
  (a) Financial Liabilities      
  (i)  Borrowings 17 6,171.88 5,151.98 7,725.28 6,279.92 
  (ii) Trade payables 21 5,095.21 3,270.83 4,540.05 2,447.03 
  (iii) Other financial liabilities 18 5,973.32 4,762.00 2,578.75 5,147.03 
  (b) Other current liabilities 22 29.14 76.33 72.01 38.90 
  (c) Provisions 19 44.15 27.88 19.51 11.96 
  Total Current Liabilities  17,313.70 13,289.03 14,935.60 13,924.84 
  Total Equity and Liabilities (1+2+3)  73,463.88 67,969.81 65,528.84 65,783.90 
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Nandan Terry Limited  
(Formerly known as Nandan Terry Private Limited)  
CIN: U17291MH2015PLC261384  
Annexure-II Restated Statement of Profit and Loss   
(All amounts are rupees in lakhs unless otherwise stated) 

 
Particulars 

Note 
No. 

For Six Months 
Ended 

September 
30, 2021 

Rs. in Lakhs 

Year Ended 
March 31, 2021 

 
 

Rs. in Lakhs 

Year Ended 
March 31, 2020 

 
 

Rs. in Lakhs 

Year Ended 
March 31, 2019 

 
 

Rs. in Lakhs 

        INCOME 
  I     Revenue from operations  
  II    Other Income 

 
23 
24 

 
50181.18 

26.26 

 
53852.43 

41.69 

 
42938.62 

30.86 

 
32216.59 

26.16 

  III           Total Income (I + II) 
 
  IV   EXPENSES 

(a) Cost of materials consumed 
(b) Changes in inventories of 

finished goods, stock-in-
trade and work-in-progress 

(c) Employee benefit expense 
(d) Finance costs 
(e) Depreciation and 

amortisation expense 
(f) Other expenses 

 
 
 
25 
26 
 
 

27 
28 
29 
 

30 

50207.44 
 
 

36852.05 
-1606.09 

 
 

2536.03 
1588.79 
1342.53 

 
5387.82 

53894.12 
 
 

31951.83 
-17.47 

 
 

3622.59 
2942.66 
2636.31 

 
9612.94 

42969.48 
 
 

22855.23 
1432.39 

 
 

4156.46 
3185.29 
2634.52 

 
8310.16 

32242.75 
 
 

19217.50 
-1789.29 

 
 

3358.92 
3385.70 
1733.48 

 
6374.67 

                                        Total Expenses     46101.13 50748.86 42574.05 32280.98 

 V    Profit/(loss) before tax (III- IV) 
 
 VI   Tax Expense 

(a) Current tax 
(b) Deferred tax liability / 

(assets) 

 
 

 
31 
31 

4106.31 
 
 

0.00 
1044.30 

3145.26 
 
 

0.00 
807.51 

395.43 
 
 

0.00 
273.03 

-38.23 
 
 

0.00 
12.18 

Total tax expense  1044.30 807.51 273.03 12.18 

 VII Profit/(loss) after tax from                                       
continuing operations (V - VI) 

  
0.00 

 
2337.74 

 
122.40 

 
-50.41 

 VII Profit/(loss) for the period (V-VI)  3062.02 2337.74 122.40 -50.41 

    

 VIII    Other Comprehensive Income 
(i) Items that will not be 

reclassified to profit or loss 
(a) Remeasurements of the 

defined benefit plans 
(b) Equity instruments through 

other comprehensive 
income 

(ii) Income tax relating to items 
that will not be reclassified 
to profit or loss 

 
 
 

 
32 
 
 

32 
 
 

32 

 
 
 
 

-18.35 
 
 

221.40 
 
 

-51.10 

 
 
 
 

-9.63 
 
 

99.00 
 
 

-22.49 

 
 
 
 

-4.04 
 
 

-232.50 
 
 

30.76 

 
 
 
 

0.00 
 
 

-411.30 
 
 

135.99 

Total Other Comprehensive Income  151.95 66.88 -205.78 -275.31 

 IX    Total comprehensive income for 
the period (VII+VIII) 

 3213.97 2404.62 -83.38 -325.72 
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Particulars 

Note 
No. 

For Six 
Months 
Ended 

September 
30, 2021 

Rs. in Lakhs 

Year Ended 
March 31, 

2021 
 
 

Rs. in Lakhs 

Year Ended 
March 31, 

2020 
 
 

Rs. in Lakhs 

Year Ended 
March 31, 

2019 
 
 

Rs. in Lakhs 

 X     Basic & diluted earnings per 
share of face value of Rs.10 each 
Fully Paid up 

(a) Basic 
(b) Diluted 

  
 
 

6.69 
6.69 

 
 
 

5.11 
5.11 

 
 
 

0.27 
0.27 

 
 
 

-0.11 
-0.11 
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Nandan Terry Limited  
(Formerly known as Nandan Terry Private Limited) 
CIN: U17291MH2015PLC261384 
Annexure IV - Restated Statement of Cash Flows      
(All amounts are rupees in lakhs unless otherwise stated)  
 

Particulars 
For Six Months 

Ended 
September 
30, 2021 

Rs. in Lakhs 

Year Ended 
March 31, 

2021 
 

Rs. in Lakhs 

Year Ended 
March 31, 

2020 
 

Rs. in Lakhs 

Year Ended 
March 31, 

2019 
 

Rs. in Lakhs 
Cash flow from operating activities 
Profit before tax 
Adjustments for: 
Depreciation and amortisation expense  
Finance costs 
Provision for expected credit Loss or reversal 
thereof 
Bad-debt written off 
Interest income  
Dividend income 
Amortisation of Prepayment charges 
Operating profit before working capital changes 
 
Changes in operating assets and liabilities: 
(Increase)/Decrease in Inventories 
(Increase)/Decrease in Trade receivables 
(Increase)/Decrease in Other Non-Current Financial 
Assets  
(Increase)/Decrease in Other Current Financial 
Assets  
(Increase)/Decrease in Other Current Assets 
Increase/(Decrease) in Trade Payables  
Increase/(Decrease) in Other Current Liabilities 
Increase/(Decrease) in Provisions (Current 
Liabilities) 
 Increase/(Decrease) in Provisions (Non-Current 
Liabilities)  
Cash flow generated from operations 
Direct taxes Paid (net) 
NET CASH INFLOW / (OUTFLOW) FROM 
OPERATING ACTIVITIES (A) 
Cash flows from investing activities 
Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipments 
Proceeds from sale of Property, Plant and 
Equipments  
Interest received 
Dividend received 
Bank deposits (made) / matured 

    
4,106.31 3,145.25 395.43 -38.23 

    
1,342.53 2,636.31 2,634.52 1,733.48 
1,588.79 2,942.66 3,185.29 3,385.70 

-2.58 0.44 1.35 2.83 

- - - 18.93 
-23.69 -21.10 -30.86 -21.36 

- - - -4.80 
22.13 44.13 31.50 0.08 

7,033.49 8,747.69 6,217.23 5,076.63 
    
    

-1,442.14 -1,044.40 1,436.99 -2,615.11 
-4,670.00 -1,608.82 -1,596.23 -3,003.63 

-2.00 - 76.18 - 

- -12.69 - 5.96 

-942.51 -599.15 -1,326.70 1,194.16 
1,824.38 -1,269.22 2,093.02 1,025.89 

-47.20 4.32 33.11 -12.06 
9.45 20.91 30.01 35.21 

16.26 8.37 7.55 11.96 

1779.75 4,247.01 6,971.16 1,719.01 
-26.47 -14.26 -1.18 -60.43 

1753.28 4,232.75 6,969.98 1,658.58 

    
-1,154.85 -283.46 -2,031.17 31.95 

- - - - 

23.69 21.10 30.86 21.36 
- - - 4.80 

-240.73 -130.56 -64.27 887.49 
NET CASH INFLOW / (OUFLOW) FROM INVESTING 
ACTIVITIES (B) 
Cash flows from financing activities 
 

Proceeds / (Repayments) of Non-current Borrowings 
Proceeds / (Repayments) of Current Borrowings 
Finance Costs Paid 

-1,371.89 -392.92 -2,064.58 945.60 

    
    

-1,656.46 3,354.44 -2,810.38 -563.16 
1,019.91 -2,573.30 1,445.36 1,348.35 

-1,588.79 -2,942.66 -3,185.29 -3,385.70 
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Particulars 

For Six Months 
Ended 

September 
30, 2021 

Rs. in Lakhs 

Year Ended 
March 31, 

2021 
 

Rs. in Lakhs 

Year Ended 
March 31, 

2020 
 

Rs. in Lakhs 

Year Ended 
March 31, 

2019 
 

Rs. in Lakhs 
NET CASH INFLOW / (OUTFLOW) FROM 
FINANCING ACTIVITIES (C) 
 
NET INCREASED IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 
(A + B + C) 
 
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the 
year 
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 

-2,225.35 -2,161.52 -4,550.31 -2,600.52 

    
-1,843.96 1,678.31 355.09 3.66 

2,076.26 397.95 42.86 39.20 

232.30 2,076.26 397.95 42.86 

  



mailto:info@nandanterry.com
http://www.nandanterry.com/
mailto:cs@nandanterry.com
http://www.nandanterry.com/


mailto:ronak@nandanterry.com
mailto:cs@nandanterry.com


mailto:alpesh@pinnacleadvisory.co.in
http://www.pinnacleadvisory.co.in/
mailto:harsha@chiramritlaw.com
http://www.chiramritlaw.com/
mailto:fortap@bankofbaroda.co.in
http://www.bankofbaroda.in/
mailto:Bo090210@pnb.co.in
http://www.pnbindia.in/
mailto:Sbi.16382@sbi.co.in
http://www.sbi.co.in/
mailto:cb15063@canarabank.com
http://www.canarabank.com/
mailto:bmahme3874@centralbank.co.in
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S.No. Activities Responsibility Coordinator 
5. Institutional marketing of the Issue, which will cover, inter 

alia, marketing strategy, preparation of road show 
presentation and frequently asked questions, finalizing the 
list & division of investors for one-to-one meetings, and 
finalizing road show & investor meeting schedule. 

HCPL and 
BOIMB 

HCPL 

6. Conduct non-institutional marketing of the Issue, which 
will cover, inter-alia, finalising media, marketing & public 
relations strategy and formulating strategies for marketing 
to Non-Institutional Bidders 

HCPL and 
BOIMB 

HCPL 

7. Retail marketing of the Issue, which will cover, inter alia, 
finalising media, marketing & public relations strategy 
including list of frequently asked questions at retail road 
shows, finalising centres for holding conferences for 
brokers, etc., follow-up on distribution of publicity & Issue 
material including Bid cum Application Form, the 
Prospectus & deciding on the quantum of the Issue 
material and finalizing collection centres 

HCPL and 
BOIMB 

HCPL 

8. Coordination with Stock Exchanges for book building 
software, bidding terminals, mock trading, payment of 1% 
security deposit, anchor coordination, anchor CAN and 
intimation of anchor allocation 

HCPL HCPL 

9. Managing the book and finalization of pricing in 
consultation with our Company 

HCPL HCPL 

10. Post-Issue activities, which shall involve essential follow-up 
with Bankers to the Issue and SCSBs to get quick estimates 
of collection and advising Issue about the closure of the 
Issue, based on correct figures, finalisation of the basis of 
allotment or weeding out of multiple applications, listing of 
instruments, dispatch of certificates or demat credit and 
refunds and coordination with various agencies connected 
with the post-Issue activity such as Registrar to the Issue, 
Bankers to the Issue, Sponsor Bank, SCSBs including 
responsibility for underwriting arrangements, as 
applicable.  
 
Coordinating with Stock Exchanges and SEBI for submission 
of all post-Issue reports including the initial and final post-
Issue report to SEBI, release of 1% security deposit post 
closure of the Issue 

HCPL HCPL 

 
CREDIT RATING 
 
As this is an Issue of Equity Shares, there is no credit rating required for the Issue. 
 



https://sipotal.sebi.gov.in/
mailto:cfddil@sebi.gov.in
https://sipotal.sebi.gov.in/
mailto:cfddil@sebi.gov.in
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8. Details of Equity Shareholding of the major Shareholders 
 
(a) Set forth below is a list of Shareholders holding 1% or more of the paid-up share capital of our 

Company and the number of Equity Shares held by them, on a fully diluted basis, as on the 
date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 
 

 
Sr. 
No. 

 
Name of the shareholder 

No. of Equity Shares on 
a fully diluted basis 

Percentage of the pre-Issue 
Equity Share capital (%) on a 

fully diluted basis* 
1. Devkinandan Corporation LLP 1,20,60,000 26.35 
2. Chiripal Exim LLP 1,20,60,000 26.35 
3. Jyotiprasad Chiripal 40,20,000 8.78 
4. Jaiprakash Chiripal 40,20,000 8.78 
5. Ronak Brijmohan Chiripal 33,59,997 7.34 
6. Manuj Chiripal 17,76,474 3.88 
7. Vansh Chiripal 36,00,000 7.87 
8. Sunil R. Agarwal 6,05,886 1.32 
9. Manmohan Shivkumar Agarwal 9,00,000 1.97 
10. Bharatbhushan Omprakash Agarwal 8,25,000 1.80 
11. Rikin Bharatbhusan Agarwal 8,25,000 1.80 

TOTAL 4,40,52,357 96.26 
*Percentage is calculated on the basis of pre-issue equity share capital on a fully diluted basis. 
 
(b) Set forth below is a list of Shareholders holding 1% or more of the paid-up share capital of our 

Company and the number of Equity Shares held by them, on a fully diluted basis, as of two 
years prior to the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 
 

 
Sr. 
No. 

 
Name of the shareholder 

No. of Equity Shares on 
a fully diluted basis 

Percentage of the pre-Issue 
Equity Share capital (%) on a 

fully diluted basis* 
1. Devkinandan Corporation LLP 40,20,000 26.35 
2. Chiripal Exim LLP 40,20,000 26.35 
3. Vijay Subham Contrade Private Limited 2,94,118 1.93 
4. Kautilya Traders Private Limited 9,57,844 6.28 
5. Manuj Chiripal 5,92,158 3.88 
6. Bhavana Textiles Private Limited 2,00,000 1.31 
7. Durgeshwari Chiripal 2,00,000 1.31 
8. Harianand Trading LLP 2,00,000 1.31 
9. Prakash Calender Private Limited 4,00,000 2.62 
10. Quality Exim Private Limited 2,00,000 1.31 
11. Rameswar Retailers Private Limited 4,00,000 2.62 
12. Monil Chiripal 2,00,000 1.31 
13. Satrama Trading LLP 2,00,000 1.31 
14. Shanti Exports Private Limited 4,00,000 2.62 
15. Hari Anand Agarwal 2,00,000 1.31 
16. Sparow Exports Private Limited 2,00,000 1.31 
17. Sushila Chiripal 4,00,000 2.62 
18. Vrindavan Furnishings Private Limited 2,00,000 1.31 
19. Chiripal Industries Limited 10,00,000 6.56 

TOTAL 1,42,84,120 93.63 
*Percentage is calculated on the basis of pre-issue equity share capital on a fully diluted basis. 
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(c) Set forth below is a list of Shareholders holding 1% or more of the paid-up share capital of our 
Company and the number of Equity Shares held by them, on a fully diluted basis, as of the 
date one year prior to the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus: 

 
 

Sr. 
No. 

 
Name of the shareholder 

No. of Equity Shares on 
a fully diluted basis 

Percentage of the pre-Issue 
Equity Share capital (%) on a 

fully diluted basis* 
1. Devkinandan Corporation LLP 40,20,000 26.35 
2. Chiripal Exim LLP 40,20,000 26.35 
3. Vijay Subham Contrade Private Limited 2,94,118 1.93 
4. Kautilya Traders Private Limited 9,57,844 6.28 
5. Manuj Chiripal 5,92,158 3.88 
6. Bhavana Textiles Private Limited 2,00,000 1.31 
7. Harianand Trading LLP 2,00,000 1.31 
8. Prakash Calender Private Limited 4,00,000 2.62 
9. Quality Exim Private Limited 2,00,000 1.31 
10. Rameswar Retailers Private Limited 4,00,000 2.62 
11. Satrama Trading LLP 2,00,000 1.31 
12. Shanti Exports Private Limited 4,00,000 2.62 
13. Sparow Exports Private Limited 2,00,000 1.31 
14. Vrindavan Furnishings Private Limited 2,00,000 1.31 
15. Chiripal Industries Limited 10,00,000 6.56 
16. Ruchi Chiripal 10,00,000 6.56 

TOTAL 1,42,84,120 93.63 
*Percentage is calculated on the basis of pre-issue equity share capital on a fully diluted basis. 
 
(d) Set forth below is a list of Shareholders holding 1% or more of the paid-up share capital of our 

Company and the number of Equity Shares held by them, on a fully diluted basis, as of the 
date ten days prior to the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus: 

 
Sr. 
No. 

 
Name of the shareholder 

No. of Equity Shares on 
a fully diluted basis 

Percentage of the pre-Issue 
Equity Share capital (%) on a 

fully diluted basis* 
1. Devkinandan Corporation LLP 1,20,60,000 26.35 
2. Chiripal Exim LLP 1,20,60,000 26.35 
3. Jyotiprasad Chiripal 40,20,000 8.78 
4. Jaiprakash Chiripal 40,20,000 8.78 
5. Ronak Brijmohan Chiripal 33,60,000 7.34 
6. Manuj Chiripal 17,76,474 3.88 
7. Vansh Chiripal 36,00,000 7.87 
8. Sunil R. Agarwal 6,05,886 1.32 
9. Manmohan Shivkumar Agarwal 9,00,000 1.97 
10. Bharatbhushan Omprakash Agarwal 8,25,000 1.80 
11. Rikin Bharatbhusan Agarwal 8,25,000 1.80 

TOTAL 4,40,52,360 96.26 
*Percentage is calculated on the basis of pre-issue equity share capital on a fully diluted basis. 
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18. Except for the Equity Shares allotted pursuant to the Issue and the Pre-IPO Placement, our 
Company shall not make any further issue of Equity Shares and/or any securities convertible 
into or exchangeable for Equity Shares, whether by way of issue of bonus shares, preferential 
allotment, rights issue or in any other manner, during the period commencing from filing of 
this Draft Red Herring Prospectus with SEBI until the Equity Shares being offered under the 
Issue, have been listed on the Stock Exchanges pursuant to the Issue or all application monies 
have been refunded, or the application moneys are unblocked in the ASBA Accounts on 
account of non-listing, under-subscription etc., as the case may be. 
 

19. There are no outstanding warrants, options or rights to convert debentures, loans or other 
convertible securities or any other right granted by the Company which would entitle any 
person any option to receive Equity Shares, as on the date of this Draft Red Herring 
Prospectus. 
 

20. Our Company shall ensure that any transaction in the Equity Shares by our Promoters and our 
Promoter Group during the period between the date of filing this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 
and the date of closure of the Issue shall be reported to the Stock Exchanges within 24 hours 
of such transaction. 

 
21. No person connected with the Issue, including but not limited to, the BRLMs, Syndicate 

members, our Company, our Subsidiary, our Directors, our Promoters or the members of the 
Promoter Group and our Group Company, shall offer any incentive, whether direct or indirect, 
in any manner, whether in cash or kind or services or otherwise to any Bidder for making a 
Bid in the Issue, except for fees or commission for services rendered in relation to the Issue. 
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(Source: https://www.imf.org/en/Publications/WEO/Issues/2021/10/12/world-economic-outlook-october-2021) 
 
Below chart of global activity indicators highlights that the growth momentum will continue further 
however it is getting further softened in third quarter of 2021 
 
 

 
(Source: https://www.imf.org/en/Publications/WEO/Issues/2021/10/12/world-economic-outlook-october-2021) 
 
VACCINATION DRIVE 
 
Growth in vaccination drive in the advances economies is remarkable wherein around 58% of the 
population has been fully vaccinated whereas around 36% of the population of emerging economies 
have been fully vaccinated. However, low-income group economies are facing issues with vaccine 
supply and proper distribution and <5% of the population has been vaccinated. Below chart depicts 
the said picture: 
 

https://www.imf.org/en/Publications/WEO/Issues/2021/10/12/world-economic-outlook-october-2021
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/  
(Source: https://www.imf.org/en/Publications/WEO/Issues/2021/10/12/world-economic-outlook-october-2021) 
 
INCREASE IN INFLATION  
 
Headline inflation rates is increasing swiftly in many geographies, including emerging and developing 
economies during last few months on account of pandemic-induced mismatches in supply and 
demand, surge in commodity prices, shortage of containers, supply chain disruptions and other policy-
related developments. Oil prices are also expected to increase during 2021 by around 60% above to 
their low base for 2020. Similarly, prices of non-oil commodities such metals and food have also 
increased in recent months. With the release of economic activities, release of excess accumulated 
savings would further increase the private spending.  
 
IMF has projected that headline inflation is expected to peak in the last months of 2021 and expected 
to reach back to pre-pandemic level by mid- 2022 for both advanced economies as well as emerging 
market groups, however with the risk tilted towards upside over the medium term.  
 

 
 
 

 
 

https://www.imf.org/en/Publications/WEO/Issues/2021/10/12/world-economic-outlook-october-2021
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(Source:https://www.imf.org/en/Publications/WEO/Issues/2021/10/12/world-economic-outlook-october-2021) 

 
GROWTH REVISIONS IN OCTOBER 2021 OUTLOOK 
 
IMF has revised the growth outlook in its Oct 2021 outlook of various economies across the world 
considering the vaccination drive, policy support from the government and supportive financial 
conditions as major key drivers. Outlook for the advanced economies has been revised down as 
compared to its July forecast including USA due to large inventory drawdowns, softening consumption 
and supply disruptions. However, there is an upward revision in the growth forecast for the year 2022 
as the vaccination proceeds further.  
 
Contrary to the above, outlook for emerging market and developing economies for 2021 is marked up 
slightly across major regions. It is to be noted that projection of China for 2021 has been marked 
slightly down due to scaling back of public investment. Growth forecast for low-income developing 
country groups has been marked down due to slow rollout of vaccination drive. The IMF has identified 
India as a major growth economy. As per the revised projections the Indian Economy is set to grow at 
9.5% and 8.5% in 2021 and 2022 respectively, making India the highest growth economy amongst all 
major economies. 
 
 

https://www.imf.org/en/Publications/WEO/Issues/2021/10/12/world-economic-outlook-october-2021
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Table 1.1 below depicts the overview of world economic projections  
 

 
(Source:https://www.imf.org/en/Publications/WEO/Issues/2021/10/12/world-economic-outlook-october-2021) 
 
GLOBAL FINANCIAL STABILITY OUTLOOK 
 
With the gradual revival of global economy, financial stability risk has remained contained so far with 
the aid of monetary and fiscal support from the governments. However, investors are getting 
concerned with strength of this recovery, particularly in emerging markets. In late September, 
increasing inflationary pressures than the anticipated, have pushed the nominal yield higher. As per 

https://www.imf.org/en/Publications/WEO/Issues/2021/10/12/world-economic-outlook-october-2021
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the IMF Global Financial Stability Report Oct 2021, a prolonged period of easy financial conditions, 
though needed for sustain economic recovery, may give threat of overly stretched asset valuations 
and could increase financial vulnerabilities. Report also highlights, few warning signals such as 
increased financial risk-taking and rising fragilities in non-banking financial institutions sector which 
indicates a deterioration in the underlying financial stability foundations.  
 
If these signals are not taken seriously, it may evolve into a structural legacy problem putting medium 
term growth at risk and might test the resilience of the global financial system. IMF has recommended 
that central banks should act proactively and provide clear guidance over their future stance of 
monetary policy so as to avoid any unwarranted tightening of financial conditions. Also, fiscal support 
should also be towards more targeted measures and tailor made as per country specific characteristics 
and requirements.  
 
Thus, the policy makers are confronted with the challenge of achieving tradeoff between maintaining 
near-term support for global economy vis-à-vis preventing unintended consequences and medium-
term financial stability risks. The steep curves in 2020-2021 in the following chart reflects that almost 
all economies loosened their monetary and fiscal policies to counter the effect of the Covid-19 
pandemic, however, they are now shifting back towards a more stable monetary and fiscal policy 
regime. How long will such shift take be to be seen and will have a considerable bearing on the medium 
term local and global economic outlook.  
 
 

 
(Source: https://www.imf.org/en/Publications/GFSR/Issues/2021/10/12/global-financial-stability-report-october-2021) 
 
  

https://www.imf.org/en/Publications/GFSR/Issues/2021/10/12/global-financial-stability-report-october-2021
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GLOBAL TEXTILE INDUSTRY 
 
Global Textile and Apparel (T&A) trade has grown with a CAGR of 4% since 2005 and has reached to 
the level of trade at US$823 Billion, out of which Apparels are the most traded category across the 
globe with a share of 57% of total trade in T&A. Fabric is the second most traded category with share 
of 19% in the global trade, although growth rate of fabric trade has remained at CAGR of 3% as 
compared to CAGR of 4% of apparel trade.  
 
Global T&A trade is expected to reach the threshold of US$1,000 Billion by 2025 showing a promising 
growth rate of >3% compounded annually.  
 

 
 
(Source:  FICCI Report on Indian Textile Industry: Winning in Disruptive Times FICCI TAG 2020) 
 
China with a share of 35% in global T&A exports in 2018 stood at the position of largest exporter, 
however witnessing a decline in its share from 37% in 2017, majorly on account of increase of focus 
on its fast-growing domestic textile business and increasing manufacturing cost. Below chart depicts 
the declining share of China in Global T&A market in recent years.  
 

 
 
(Source:  FICCI Report on Indian Textile Industry: Winning in Disruptive Times FICCI TAG 2020) 
 
While Chinese exports in absolute terms will continue to grow, however, there will be a reduction in 
its shares in global T&A market. With this reduction, it is expected to create an export market vacuum 
of around US$50 Billion by 2025 and this has provided a great opportunity to the emerging countries 
viz. India, Bangladesh, Vietnam, Ethiopia, Kenya and Myanmar. 
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addition, other schemes specific to silk, jute, wool, handloom and handicraft sectors are also being 
implemented. 
 
(Source: Economic survey 20-21) 
 
DOMESTIC MARKET 
 
Indian Domestic Textile and Apparel Industry is worth US $ 106 Billion comprising of Apparels (US$ 74 
Billion), Home Textiles (US$ 7 Billion) and Technical Textiles (US$ 19 Billion) in 2018. It is expected to 
grow at a CAGR of 12% to reach US$ 220 Billion by 2025-26.  
 

 
 
(Source: Report by FICCI on Indian Textile Industry: Winning in Disruptive Times FICCI TAG 2020) 
 
Domestic Apparel Market: Indian domestic market has performed better than the largest textile 
consumption regions like US, EU and Japan, registering a healthy CAGR of 10% between 2007 & 2018. 
Domestic apparel market size of India is expected to maintain this growth & reach a level US$ 220 bn. 
In 2025 by growing at a CAGR of 12%. 
 
Home Textiles & Technical Textiles: Domestic home textiles market stood at US$ 7bn. in 2018 and 
expected to grow at 10% CAGR to reach US$ 14 bn. in 2025, while the technical textiles market which 
is currently at US$ 19 Billion is expected to grow at 12% CAGR to reach US$ 42 Billion by 2025. 
  

 
 
(Source: Report by FICCI on Indian Textile Industry: Winning in Disruptive Times FICCI TAG 2020) 
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Our Product Portfolio is as follows: 
 

A. TOWELS  
 
Towels are subject to changing fashions, and the market is constantly demanding new designs with improved fabric characteristics important to 
the consumer such as softness, absorbency and value features. Our Company is able to adapt to these continuous changes and demands and 
achieve customers' satisfaction through our ongoing market study and innovative techniques. We make high quality towels from basic to luxurious 
ones to cater to all customer segments. Our towel portfolio includes bath towels, kitchen towels, hand towels, bath mat and beach towels. We 
make such towels in variety of sizes depending upon customer requirements. In terms of technical design our towels can be bifurcated in two 
categories: 

 
Dobby Towels 

 
Towels with minimalistic design are manufactured through Dobby Looms. Dobby towel varieties include dobby piece dyed solids and textures and 
dobby yarn dyed stripes towels. We make Dobby Towels using all kind of quality yarns made from Egyptian, American and Indian cottons. 
 

    
 
 



 
 

163  

Jacquard Towels 
 

Towels with more intricate figurative designs like florals, geometrics etc. are manufactured through Jacquard Looms. Jacquard towels are 
considered as fashion towels incorporating more colours and patterns in designs. We make piece dyed and yarn dyed jacquard towels. Design 
elements also includes self-fringed, embroidered and scalloped towels. We make Jacquard Towels using all kind of quality yarns made from 
Egyptian, American and Indian cottons. 
 

    
  

B. Other Towelling Products 
 
We also manufacture other terry products like wash mitten and bath robes. 
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C. Cotton Yarn 
 
Apart from manufacturing terry towels & toweling products, to ensure the full utilization of the installed capacity of our manufacturing units, we 
also sell cotton yarn manufactured in our units. Yarn is a long continuous length of interlocked fibres, suitable for use in the production of fabric. 
Yarn qualities are open end, ring spun, zero twist, blends of cotton with linen, modal, bamboo and recycled polyester. 
 

    
 

D. Woven Fabric 
 
We sell woven fabric cloth in open market which is manufactured at our units as per the demand scenario prevailing in the industry. Woven 
fabric is any textile product formed by weaving. Woven fabrics are often created on a loom and made of many threads woven on a warp and a 
weft. Technically, a woven fabric is any fabric made by interlacing two or more threads at right angles to one another. 
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MANUFACTURING PROCESS 
 
The products manufactured at the facilities have to go through various machines and undergo a number 
of processes, which are detailed below. 
 
Raw Material Procurement  

 
Cotton is the most vital raw material used in our manufacturing process for all our products specially, 
cotton yarn, as we process cotton yarn to manufacture our finished products. Our quality control facility 
ensures that the quality of all our raw materials is maintained in order for us to manufacture quality fabric. 
We procure different types of cotton from various domestic and foreign vendors. We use variety of cotton 
including Indian domestic cotton, US cotton, Egyptian cotton, Organic Cotton sourced from vendors 
accredited by Global Organic Textile Standard (GOTS), cotton sourced from vendors accredited by Better 
Cotton (BCI) etc.  
 
To meet the demand in the market, we get finished towels / woven fabric manufactured on outsourced 
basis which further undergoes CSP (Cutting, Stitching, Packing) process at our unit.  
 
Manufacturing Process  
 

 

SPINNING
Spinning process is employed to spin cotton into grey yarn. 
The process is carried out through two different systems: (a) 
Ring Spinning System and (b) Open End Spinning System

YARN DYING 
Dyeing process is employed to dye and dry the grey yarn as 
per requirements. 

WEAVING
Weaving process is employed to transform grey / dyed yarn 
into fabric. There are two types of warping techniques 
involved in weaving: (a) Direct Warping (b) Sectional Warping

PROCESSING / FABRIC DYEING
It is employed to dye & dry grey fabric and wash & dry yarn 
dyed dyed fabric as per customer specification before it can be 
cut, stitched and packed.

CUTTING, STICHING & PACKING (CSP)
It involves cutting, stiching and packing to shape into the final 
product ready for dispatch.
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A. Spinning Facility 
 

Our Company undertakes two types of spinning processes, namely Ring Spinning System and 
Open-End Spinning System. 
 
The manufacturing process involved in our ring spinning system has been broadly mentioned 
below: 

 

 
 

 

 

Cotton Mixing Blow Room Carding Breaker Draw 
Frame

Lap Forming Comber Finisher Draw 
Frame Speed Frame

Ring Frame -
Yarn Process Coner

Single Yarn

Yarn Conditioning

Inspection and 
Packing

Double Yarn

Cheese Winder

Two for One (TFO)

Yarn Conditioning

Inspection and 
Packing
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1. Mixing (Bale Mixer): Varieties of Cotton are mixed according to quality parameters to avail 
the best of the characteristics of different varieties and more importantly to average out the 
cost. The output of this process is opened fibers from Bale. 

 

 
Bale Mixer 

 
2. Blow Room (Opening & Cleaning M/cs): Sequence of opening and cleaning machinery are 

used for thorough opening of the cotton and to remove heavy trash and foreign materials. 
The output is opened and cleaned tufts of cotton. 

 

 
   Blow Room 

 
3. Carding (Carding M/c): Thorough cleaning of cotton is done by individualization of fibers. Fine 

trash, Seed coats and short fibers are removed. The output is Sliver. 
 

 
Carding Machine 

 
4. Drawing (Breaker Draw Frame): Card Slivers are evened out by doubling and drafting process. 

The output is Evened Sliver. 
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5. Lap Forming: Some of the card slivers are sent for lap forming for comb yarn process while 
other card slivers are directly sent for finisher drawing for carded ring yarn process. No. of 
carded slivers are combined and material is formed in sheet form to feed to combers for 
combed yarn process. The output is Lap of determined length and weight. 

 
6. Combing (Combers): Short fibers and neps are removed to add spin value and luster. The 

output is Combed Sliver. 
 

 
Comber 

7. Finisher Drawing (Auto-leveler Draw Frame): Number of Combed Slivers are combined and 
drafted to get uniform sliver through electronic measuring and leveling. The output is Sliver. 

 
8. Roving (Speed Frame): Sliver is drafted to determined level, twisted and roving thus formed 

is wound on bobbins. The output is Roving Bobbin. 
 
9. Spinning (Ring Frame): Roving material is drafted, twisted and the yarn thus formed is wound 

on bobbins. The output is Cops of Carded Yarn from sliver directly sent for finisher drawing 
and Cops of Combed Yarn from sliver sent for lap forming. 

 

 
Ring Frame 
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Spinning Lab to test day to cotton quality & yarn quality according to standard norms. 
 

 
Spinning Lab 

 
10. Process Coner: The yarn from Ring Frame cops is wound on large package of weight as per 

end use. During winding, yarn faults are removed by electronic yarn clearers as per the set 
value. The output is Cones. 

 

 
Cone Winder 

 
11. Yarn Conditioning: This machine is equipped with heating and steam generating unit to 

condition yarn for better performance (such as strength, serviceability, luster, handle etc. The 
output is conditioned yarn. 

 

 
      Yarn Conditioning Machine 
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12. Cheese Winder: Conversion of single yarn as input in to 2 ply yarn & output is Parallel double 
yarn in cheese form. 

 

 
Cheese Winder 

 
13. Two for One (TFO): Parallel wind 2 ply yarn feeding in machine as input & delivered yarn is 

TFO (Two for one) twisted yarn. 
 

 
            Two for One (TFO) Twister 

 

 
                                                                                                                 Fusion Twister 

 
14. Inspection and Packing (Manual / Mechanical): Cones are inspected manually as well as by 

machines and then are packed in Bags (or) Cartons (or) Pallets to scatter to Domestic (or) 
Export markets. The output is Packages of determined weight. 
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Yarn Godown 

 
The manufacturing process involved in our open-end spinning system has been broadly 
mentioned below: 

 
1. Mixing (Bale Mixer): Varieties of Cotton are mixed according to quality parameters to avail 

the best of the characteristics of different varieties and more importantly to average out the 
cost. The output of this process is opened fiber from Bale. 

 
2. Blow Room (Opening & Cleaning M/cs): Sequence of opening and cleaning machinery are 

used for thorough opening of the cotton and to remove heavy trash and foreign materials. 
The output is opened and cleaned tufts of cotton. 

 
3. Carding (Carding M/c): Thorough cleaning of cotton is done by individualization of fibers. Fine 

trash, Seed coats and short fibers are removed. The output is Sliver. 
 
4. Drawing (Breaker Draw Frame): Card Slivers are evened out by doubling and drafting process. 

The output is Evened Sliver. 
 
5. Finisher Drawing (Auto-leveler Draw Frame): Number of slivers are combined and drafted to 

get uniform sliver through electronic measuring and leveling. The output is Sliver. 
 

6. Spinning (Open End): This machine is equipped with opening roller, rotor & winding unit and 
used to spin yarn by draw frame sliver in following steps: 
(a) opening/ cleaning of fibers 
(b)twisting  
(c)winding 

 
The output is cheese. 

 

Mixing Carding
Breaker 
Draw 
Frame

Finisher 
Draw 
Frame

Open End 
Spinning

Inspection 
and 

Packing











 
 

176  

2. Hydro Extraction (Hydro Extractor): The wet dyed fabric is hydro extracted to remove the 
maximum amount of water leaving the desired color into fabric. The output is hydro extracted 
dyed fabric. 

 
3. Drying (Tumbler): Drying Tumbler is used for drying and heat treating the fabric after wet 

processing. The output is dyed dry fabric. Tumbling /drying Process is essential to produce 
luxurious towel with high bulk & good hand feel. 

 

 
 

4. Finished Fabric Inspection (Manual / Mechanical): Dyed and dried fabrics are inspected 
manually as well as by machines. The output is finished dyed fabrics. 
 

E. Cutting, Stitching and Packing (CSP) 
  
The process involved in our CSP facility has been broadly mentioned below: 

 

 
  

Longitudinal 
Cutting

Longitudinal 
Hemming Cross Cutting Stitching

InspectionFoldingPacking
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1. Longitudinal Cutting (Length Cutting Machine OTS /Schmale-durate): The machine has a 
standard width of 360 cm with number of cutting heads as required. This is a standard 
machine applicable for all widths of terry fabric. The output is available in plaited form. 

 

 
       Length Cutting 

 
2. Longitudinal Hemming (Length Hemming Schmale): Terry fabric length hemmer enables 

continuous hemming of terry towel fabric after it is slit by a length cutter. The machine is 
available in a standard width of 1.8 m. The machine is available with a label attachment. 
 

 
  Length Hemming 

 
3. Cross Cutting (Cross Cutter NPS/Schmale): Semi-Automatic Cross Cutting Machine with 

Automatic Handling and Manual Cutting for Towels. 
 

 
       Cross Cutting  
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4. Stitching: The hems are folded and stitched. The labels / swing tickets are also attached in this 
process.  

 

 
  Cross Stitching Semi Auto 

 
A lockstitch sewing machine uses two threads, one in the needle and the other in a bobbin. 
The motion of the needle and the hook correctly timed makes each stitch to be locked. 

 

 
     Stitching Single Needle Automatic Machine 

 
An overclock sewing machine, or serge as it is commonly known, can trim, stitch, and overcast 
seams as they sew. They can also be used for applications such as inserting a zipper and 
creating beautiful decorations with certain stitches. The overclock can also be used to finish 
the edges of seams. 

 

 
                                                                         Over Lock Machine 

 



 
 

179  

Automatic tagging organizes and tags photos in the product catalog based on their 
characteristics, leveraging advanced Artificial Intelligence algorithms. 

 

 
            Automatic tag machine 

 
5. Inspection (Manual / Mechanical): Towels are inspected manually as well as by machines.  
 

A metal detector is an instrument that detects the presence of metal product.   
 

 
       Metal Detector 

 
6. Folding: Towels are folded for final packaging. 

  

 
          Folding   
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